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Arrririon IN TEx4s PusLic HIGH SCHOOLS

The issue of students leaving school prior to graduation
continues to be a major challenge to education here in Texas and
across the United States. Despite the many initiatives designed to
keep students in school, the dropout problem continues to persist as
far too many students leave school before they complete high
school. Results from the 1990 Census showed that over 135,000
Texas residents between the ages of 16 to 19 left school without
completing grade 12. The mostrecent dropout data from the Texas
Education Agency (TEA) showed that 53,421 students in grades 7-
12 dropped out of school during the 1991-92 school year. Attrition
analyses conducted by the Intercultural Development Research
Association (IDRA) show that about 90,000 students were lost
from public high school enrollment between their ninth grade year
in 1988-89 and their twelfth grade year in 1991-92.

In 1986 IDRA conducted the first comprehensive analysis of
school dropouts in the state of Texas. This effort was conducted
during the period of May 1986 and October 1986 under contract
with the Texas Department of Community Affairs (now the Texas
Department of Commerce) and the Texas Education Agency. It
focused on the magnitude of the dropout problem, its economic
impact, and the nature and effectiveness of dropout prevention
programs in Texas.

IDRA’s original study on the magnitude of the dropout
problem in Texas utilized a three-fold methodological approach:
(1) district self-reports to TEA, (2) analyses of census data on
graduation levels, and (3) estimates of dropouts based on school
enrollments and longitudinal attrition. Because of the many
definitions and methodologies used by districts to establish their
dropout rates, the component based on district self-reports was
discontinued in the early stages of the 1986 study. The census data
and attrition aspects of the study were continued and subsequently
provided similar and mutually-validated research findings. These
findings were published by IDRA in Texas School Dropout Survey
Project: A Summary of Findings.

Beginning with the 1985-86 school year, IDRA has conduct-
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ed annual longitudinal attrition analyses using a constant method-
ology in order to document and assess the magnitude of the school
dropout problem in the state of Texas. This yearly study continues
to provide invaluable data on dropout trends. In the aftermath of
IDRA’s 1986 study, TEA has conducted its own annual study
beginning with the 1987-88 school year based on district self-
reports in the Public Education Information Management System
(PEIMS).

Thisarticle presents the results of the IDRA attrition analyses
for the 1991-92 school year. The study looked at high school
students enrolled in Texas public high schools at the ninth grade
level in the 1988-89 school year and the twelfth grade enrolling in
1991-92. Results are presented for 252 of the 254 Texas counties;
two counties (Kenedy and Loving) do not have high schools.

IDRA’s Attrition Model

IDRA has developed a technique for estimating the number
of students lost from Texas public schools as a result of attrition.
The formula for computing the longitudinal attrition rates consists
oftaking grade level enrollment fora base year and comparing these
figures to grade level enrollment in a subsequent or end year, with
the assumption that a decline in the number of students enrolled
constitutes the attrition rate for the school or district and that the
cohort attrition rate is closely related to the annual dropout rate.
IDRA’s longitudinal attrition analyses allow for increases and
decreases in a district’s enrollment figures.

Since school district enrollment may not be constant from
school year to school year, differencesinenrollment are adjusted by
the increase or decrease in total high school enroliment. Specifi-
cally, IDRA’s attrition methodology takes aschool district’senroll-
ment in the ninth grade of a specific school year and compares this
enrollment with the adjusted twelfth grade enrollment three years
later. Special school districts (military and special education) are
notincluded since they are likely to have unstable enrollments and/
or because they do not have a tax base in support of the school

program. Enrollment data used
LONGITUDINAL ATTRITION RATES IN in the study are obtained from the
Texas Education Agency’s Fall
Texas PusLic HIGH SCHOOLS Membership Survey.
1985-86 10 1991-92 The IDRA.a.ttntnon model
makes three additional assump-
% CHANGE tions. The firstis that the number
RACE-E 1985- | 1986- | 1987- | 1988- | 1989- | 1991- From of students transferring in and out
CE(‘; THNICITY 1986 | 1987 | 1988 | 1989 | 1990 | 1992 | 1985-86 of school districts is fairly evenly
ROUP To 1991-92 dividedamongthe various grades
Native American 45 39 37 47 39 40 A1 included in the longitudinal time
. . span. The second assumption is
Asian/Pacific Islander| 33 30 28 23 22 21 -36 that the majority of student trans-
Black 34 38 39 37 38 39 +15 fers occur within the state and
White 27 26 24 20 19 22 -19 would therefore be accounted for
Hispanic 45 46 49 48 48 48 +7 ibnethefstatedtotal. Third,;hc numl;
r of students retained at eac
Total 3 34 33 31 31 34 +3 gradelevel is fairly constant from
one year to the next.

Figures calculated by IDRA from Texas Education Agency Fall Membership Survey data.

Attrition - continued on page 7
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Aftrition - continued from page 6
Major Findings of the Attrition Analyses
The IDRA study of attrition rates for
the 1991-92 school year analyzed enroll-
ment figures for students who were in the
ninth grade in 1988-89 and students who
were in the twelfth grade in 1991-92. En-
rollmentdata from TEA’s Fall Membership

The major findings of the most recent
attrition analyses are presented in the graph
below. Many ofthese findings are validated
by the TEA’s 1991-92 ¢ropout report, com-
pleted in May 1993, though some differenc-
es were noted. Where possible, these sim-
ilarities and difference in the findings will
be noted.

ATTRITION RATES IN TExAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
By RacE-ETHNICITY AND GENDER, 1991-92
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Data compiled by IDRA from the Texas Education Agency’s 1991 Fall Membership Survey.

Survey for the 1988-89 and 1991-92 school
years were utilized for the study.

Duringthe 1988-89 school year, there
were 263,763 students enrolled in the ninth
grade. Of these students, 469 (0.2%) were
Native American, 4,833 (1.8%) were Asian
American, 88,053 (33.4%) were Hispanic,
39,382 (14.9%) were Black, and 131,026
(49.7%) were White. Total high school
enrollment (grades 9-12) during this year
was 878,561. Of these, 1,495 (0.2%) were
Native American, 17,891 (2.0%) were Asian
American, 256,013 (29.1%) were Hispanic,
125,708 (14.3%) were Black, and 477,454
(54.3%) were White.

The twelfth grade enrollment during
1991-92 was comprised of 177,031 stu-
dents. Of this number, 322 (0.2%) were
Native American, 4,587 (2.6%) were Asian
American, 51,258 (29.0%) were Hispanic,
23,220 (13.1%) were Black, and 97,644
(55.2%) were White. The total high school
enroliment (grades 9-12) during this year
totaled 888,003. Of these, 1,722 (0.2%)
were Native American, 21,410 (2.4%) were
Asian American, 288,417 (32.5%) were
Hispanic, 122,040 (13.7%) were Black, and
454,414 (51.1%) were White.

The rate of attrition has remained
virtually constant over a seven-year pe-
riod from 1985-86 to 1991-92. The IDRA
attrition study shows that the rate of attrition
in public high school enrollment increased
slightly from 33% in 1985-86 to 34% in
1991-92. This represents a three percent
(3%) increase over the seven-year period.
Over the seven-year period, attrition rates
ranged from a low of 31% in 1988-89 and
1989-90 to a high of 34% in 1986-87 and
1991-92, as shown in the chart on page 6.
The charts on pages 9 and 10 present the
Texas school attrition rates by county for
the 1991-92 school year.

TEA, however, reports that the annu-
al dropout rate in the state’s public educa-
tionsystem declined consistently from 6.7%
in 1987-88t03.8%in 1991-92. The annual
dropoutrates for other years included 6% in
1988-89, 5.1% in 1989-90, and 3.9% in
1990-91. TEA’s longitudinal dropout rates
included 34% in 1987-88, 31.3% in 1988-
89, 27.2% in 1989-90, 21.4% in 1990-91]
and 206.7% in 1991-92.

The number of students lost from
public high school enrollment has re-
mained virtually constant over a seven-

yearperiod from 1985-8610 1991-92. The
number of students (in grades 9-12) lost
from public school enrollment through at-
trition increased from about 86,000in 1985-
86 to about 90,000 in 1991-92. Minority
students comprised about 48.8% of the high
school student population in 1991-92, but
accounted for 70.3% of the students lost
through attrition. For the period between
1987-88 and 1991-92, there was a small
reduction in the number of students lost
throughattrition from about91,000in 1987-
88t0about90,000in1991-92. The number
of studentsleaving Texas public highschools
in other years included 90,000 in 1986-87,
87,000 in 1988-89, and 84,000 in 1989-90.

By contrast, TEA found that the num-
ber of students (in grades 7-12) leaving the
state’s public education system declined
consistently from 91,307 in 1987-88 to
53,421 in 1991-92. The number of dropouts
reported by TEA: 82,325in1988-89, 70,040
in 1989-90, and 53,421 in 1990-91.

Ethnic minority students wercmore
likely to be lost from school enrollment
than White, non-Hispanic students when
adjusted for population size. Hispanic
students were 2.2 times more likely to be
lost from public high schoo! enrollment
through attrition than White students, while
Black students were 1.9 times and Native
American students were 2.4 times more
likely tobelost through attrition than White
students. Asian American students were
1.0 times Jess likely to be lost from public
high school enrollment through attrition
than White students.

TEA found that Hispanics were 2.2
times more likely to drop out out of school
than White students; Blacks and Native
Americans were 1.9 times more likely to
drop out of school than White students; and
Asian American students were 1.1 times
more likely todrop out of school than White
students.

More males were lost from public
high scheol enrollment throt sh attrition
than females. Fifty-seven percent (57%)
of students lost from public high school
enrollment were male versus the 43% that
were female. For each race-ethnic group,
males were more likely to be lost from
school enrollment due to attrition than fe-
males as shown in the graph above. The
difference in the percent of males and fe-
males lost through attrition was particularly
acute for Black students.

In TEA’s study of 1991-92 dropout
statistics, it was found that 54% of the

Atirition - continued on page 8
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Attrition - continued from page 7

dropouts were male while 46% of dropouts
were female.

Conclusions

The latestattrition analyses conducted
by IDRA show that the number and percent
of students lost from enrollment in Texas
public schools has remained constantover a
seven-year period from 1985-86 to 1991-
92. The findings of the IDRA attrition
analyses concerning the gender and race-
ethnicity of dropouts are consistent with the
trends reported by TEA; the major differ-
ence between the two studies appears in the
number and rate of students reported lost
from public high school enrollment.

Results of the latest dropout and attri-
tion studies suggest that much still needs to
be done toward solving Texas’ dropout prob-
lem. Additional research must be con-
ductedto examine the effectiveness of drop-
out prevention initiatives, particularly as
they relate to minority group members and
males. Greater attention should also be paid
to the manner in which dropout statistics are
collected and reported. To determine the
accuracy of district self-reports, the state
education agency should conduct periodic
audits of district records to assess the reli-
ability of the data reported through PEIMS.

Additionally, school districts should
be required to keep better records on (1) the
reasons students drop outofschool, and (2)

students’ status after they fail to attendtheir
last known school of record. Further, dis-
tricts should be required to track student
transfers within and outside of the school
district. A network system between school
districts - particularly districts in a particu-
lar city, county or region - should be estab-
lished and maintained to keep track of stu-
dent attrition. Broader implementation of
dropoutprevention proz1msthathave prov-
en effective should be conducted. Lastly,
Jegislative action must be undertaken to
address and develop responses to the drop-
out problem.

Roy Johnson is a Senior Research Associate in
the IDRA Division of Research and Evaluation.

Qctober 1993 IDRA Newsletter




.

Ny Sy S—

Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

 Arrrimion Rates Iy Texas PUBLIC SCHOOLS:
By Race-Eriirry, 199192

ANDERSON
ANDREWS
ANGELINA
ARANSAS
ARCHER
ARMSTRONG
ATASOCOSA
AusTIN
BaiLEy
BANDERA
BastroP
BayLor
Bee

BeLL
BEXAR
BLanco
BoORDEN
Bosque
BowiE
BRAZORIA
Brazos
BrEwSTER
Briscoe
BROOKS
Brown
BurLesoN
BURNET
CALDWELL
CALHOUN
CALLAHAN
CAMERON
Camr
CARSON
Cass
CAsTRO
CHAMBERS
CHEROKEE
CHILDRESS

CROCKETT
. Crospy
4] CuLBERSON
DauamM
DaLrLas
L Dawson
DeAF SMITH
DELTA

Brack

¥

e

7

100

38
20
51
20
29
e
53
30
37

55
27
37
36

56

39

5
.
32
25

55
15

0
19
49
o
KX]
19

9
54
38

10
2

37
[ 1)
100
‘..
38
e

12

ATIRITION RATES!
WHITE Hispanic

4 4

28 59
2 39
17 46
KX] 39
19 0
23 o
16 36
18 52
" 45
34 30
30 57
16 42

6 45
16 28
17 45

0 41
12 "
40 38
18 24
33 54
18 59

3 17
12 100
18 41
23 35
29 35
3 65
14 46
34 43
15 21
28 48
25 n
18 70
21 8
11 38
5 52
27 70
e 54
10 11
40 48
27 33
25 59
14 52
e 37
21 47

8 31
11 35

2 3
21 50
30 46
26 39
15 31
12 3l
17 26
54 55
11 57
22 65
13 36
e 40
24 0

TotaL

<

32
28
19
32
19
16
28

Counry

NAME Brack
DentoN 25
Dewrrr 11
DICKENS 100
D 0
DONLEY 56
DuvaL 100
EASTLAND 72
Ecror 39
Epwarps
Eruis 27
EL Paso 44
ERATH 100
FaLLs 17
FaNNIN Lad
FAavETTE Lad
FiSHER Aid
Fuoyp 30
Foarp ki
Fort BEND 41
FRANKLIN 44
FREESTONE 1
Frio 33
GAINE 36
GALV: STON 45
Garza 24
GILLESPE
GLASSCOCK
GoLap 100
GOMNZALES 20
Gray 23
GRAYSON 26
Greso 46
GruMES a4
GUADALUPE 37
HaLe 27
HawL 2
HamiLTON
HaNsroRD
HARDEMAN 16
HarDIN 24
Harwus 47
HARRISON 29
HARTLEY .
Haskew, 21
Hays 29
Hempui
HENDERSON 8
Hmavco 49
Hmu 30
Hocxaey 21
Hoop 81
Hoexans A
Houston 27
Howarp 16
Huosrers 100
Huny 44
HurcHmson A
Irion .
Jacx 50
Jacxson hd

ATTRITION RATES!
WHITE Hispanic

¥ ¥

24 45
. 46
37 38
23 ‘e
. 18
20 45
k)| 51
" 7
24 45
20 44
18 53
27 19
17 42

7 41

2 22
28 39
17 8
2 53
26 47

9 35
22 41
KX] 36
23 52
10 41

7 36
35 22
e 14
23 42
17 70
24 35
22 53
15 64
24 43
19 47
23 44
11 45

9 17
10 57
26 e
26 62
30 26
L L] 25
18 24
22 35
13 38
25 50
17 47
15 44
11 28
27 66
18 68
28 81
21 50
24 k1
26 51
24 48
29 10
23 82
13 21

TorAL

&

25
3¢

6
38
20
12
24

iCalculated by multiplying the 1988-89 ninth grade enrollment by the percent
change in total ninth to twelfth enrollment from 1988-89 to 1991-92 and adding
this sum to the 1988-89 ninth grade enroliment. The total may not equal the sum
of the groups due to rounding; by subtracting the 1991-92 twelfth grade enroll-
ment from the expected 1991-92 twelfth grade enrollment and then dividing the
difference by the expected 1991-92 twelfth grade enrollment. The attrition rate

results (percentage) are rounded to the nearest whole number.

*% = Attrition rate is less than 0.

. = The necessary data are unavailable to calculate the attrition rate.
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ATTRITION RATES IN TExas PuBLic SCHOOLS.
By RACE-ETHNICITY, 1991-92 (commn) '

County
NaME

JASPER
Jerr Davis
JEFFERSON
Jo1 Hoca

I WELLS
JouNsoN
JoNes
Karnes
Kauran
KenpaLL
Kent
Kerr
KmsLE
King
Kmney
KreBERG
Knox
LaMar
Lams
LAMPASAS
La SALLE
Lavaca
Lee

Leon
LiBERTY
LiMESTONE
Lirscoms
Live Oax
LLano
Luseock
Lynn
MabisoN
Marion
MARTIN
Mason
MATAGORDA
MAVERICK
McCuLLocH
MCcLENNAN
McMuLLen
MEDiNA
MENARD
MipLaND
Miam
Muis
MnrchELL
MonTague
MonTeoMERY
Moore
Morris
MorLey

M NACOGDOCHES
=1 NAVARRO
Newron
Notan
Nuecks
OCHILTREE

OranGE
PaLo Pivto
PanoLa
PARKER
Parmer
Pecos
Poik
PoTTER

Brack

ATTRITION RATES!

WHITE HispaNiC

ToTAL

vy v v ¥

32

23
.

33
.
27

L2

30
17

3l
29

26

17
(L]

9
28
17
*
32

4
38
13
42
43
27
29

8

5
17
20
28

8
18
26
33
25

7
10
24
10

"

23

37
16

25
14

County
NaME

g

Rains
Randall
Reagan
Real
Red River
Reeves
Refugio
Roberts
Roberston
Rockwall
Runnels
Rusk
Sabine
San Augustine
San Jacinto
San Patricio
San Saba
Schicicher
Scurry
Shackelford
Shelby
Sherman
Smith
Somervell
Starr
Stephens
Sterling
Stonewall
Sutton
Swisher
Tarrant
Taylor
Terrell
Terry
Throckmorton
Titus
Tom Green
Travis
Trinity
Tyler
Upshur
Upton
Uvalde
Val Verde
Van Zandt
Victoria
Walker
Waller
Ward
Washington
Webb
‘Wharton
Wheeler
Wichita
Wilbarger
Willacy
Williamson
Wilson
Winkler
Wise
Wood
Yoakum
Young
Zapata
Zavala
STATE TOTAL

BLack

12

(1

14
9

18

30

38
33

5
14

7
10
34
40

34
34

21
25

.

21
.

9
36
29

36

13
44
St

9
22
2

(1]
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WHITE HispaNicC
23 e
14 34
19 54
L2 L2
20 49
31 44

1 1

3 50
15 40
18 60
21 40
19 49
13 25

1 29
32 76
23 34

4 36
16 29
23 51
]6 L1
19 69
e 40
25 70
2 41
76 48
26 77
27 27

5 100

4 20
18 33
19 53
24 41
21 4
28 40
24 (1)
29 76
17 38
26 61
37 73
21 Ll
23 65
14 23
(1) 26
31 35
26 X]
22 52
29 79
33 58

5 40
(X 49
32 43
13 45
17 50
13 35
(1] 49
15 40
22 42
14 30
31 47
11 46
22 49
13 52
24 54
7 31
e 31
22 43

ToTAL

g
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16
39
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